
0 

0 

0 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
(Before a Referee) 

THE FLORIDA BAR, 
Complainant, 

V. 

ELIZABETH JAYNE ANDERSON, 
Respondent. 

I ------------

Supreme Court Case 
No. SC19-1340 

REPORT OF REFEREE 

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as Referee to 

conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules of 

Discipline, the following proceedings occurred: 

On August 7, 2019, The Florida Bar filed its Complaint against 

Respondent to commence this case. On December 12, 2019, April 15, 

2020, and again on June 1, 2020, the Supreme Court granted extensions 

·of time for the filing of this Report. On December 3, 2020, a final hearing 

was held and on December 4, 2020, a sanction hearing was held. During 

these hearings, exhibits were tendered and admitted into evidence by 

agreement of the parties. The undersigned Referee heard opening 

statements and c:;losing arguments from both parties and the testimony of 
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,Q the witnesses. Case law submitted by counsel for both parties was 

reviewed. Additionally, all items properly filed with the Referee including all 

pleadings, recorded testimony (if transcribed), exhibits in evidence, the 

"Report of Referee" and the "Certification of Record and Index" constitute 

the Record in this case and are forwarded to the Supreme Court of Florida. 

As Referee, I have approached this case with the following 

perspective. The practice of law is a noble profession which exists for the 

purpose of serving and protecting individuals and society as a whole. The 

mission of the legal profession therefore is to protect and help people. 

Accordingly, attorneys have special rights and corresponding special 

0 · responsibilities. Attorneys also possess a special status in society given 

their knowledge of the law and the system that administers those laws. As 

knowledge is power, attorneys have special knowledge and special power 

and therefore hold a unique position in society relative to that of non

attorneys. The rules governing the practice of law are designed to protect 

the public. These rules also provide attorneys with guidance as to their 

obligations owed to protect their clients and the public while placing the 

burden of compliance with those rules upon the attorneys. The rules define 

the standards by which responsibilities and fault can be determined. The 
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Florida Bar is charged with enforcing compliance with these rules and has 

charged the attorney in the instant case with a violation of certain of those 

rules. The Bar's burden of proof is that of "clear and convincing evidence". 

The standard of "clear and convincing evidence" is less than the "beyond 

the reasonable doubt" standard but more than the "preponderance of the 

evidence" standard. The law is well-established in this regard. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

Jurisdictional Statement. 

Respondent is, and at all times mentioned during this Report was, a 

member of The Florida Bar subject to the jurisdiction and Disciplinary Rules 

0 of the Supreme Court of Florida [hereinafter "Rule" or "Rules"]. 

0 

Narrative Summary Of Case. 

Witnesses who were called by and testified on behalf of Complainant 

during the final hearing were: Maritza Sotillo, Melissa Mara and 

Respondent. Witnesses who were called by and testified on behalf of 

Respondent were: Mary Ann Morgan, Laura Moffett, Leigh Todd Budgen 

and Karrie Goldwire. 

The evidence presented during th~ final hearing in this case showed 

that sometime at or about January 2018, Respondent began employment 
(J 
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0 
as an attorney on an "independent contractor" basis with an entity named 

"Orlando Legal". Orlando Legal, and another entity named "The Orlando 

Family Firm", appear to have been operated as law firms solely owned by 

an attorney named Jonathan Simon. Respondent testified that Mr. Simon 

was an attorney who was Board Certified in family law. Testimony 

established that twenty or more attorneys were affiliated with Orlando Legal 

until it finally ceased operation at or about December 2019. Respondent 

was neither a shareholder nor an associate in either law firm. Furthermore, 

Respondent had no access to or check writing authority for the trust 

account or the operating bank account of either firm. Respondent did not 

0 receive a salary from Orlando Legal but instead paid Orlando Legal a 

monthly stipend for office space and related overhead expenses while 

getting clients through Orlando Legal. Respondent testified that she did not 

execute a written independent contractor or employment contract with 

Jonathan Simon or with anyone else acting on behalf of Orlando Legal to 

memorialize the terms of her employment. Respondent also testified that 

her areas of practice both in general and in particular with regard to 

Orlando Legal involved real property and bankruptcy due to her fifteen 

years of experience with those types of matters. 

0 
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0 
Mr. Simon's license to practice law was revoked in December 2018. 

Respondent was unclear as to when she was informed about the 

revocation. Respondent testified she was aware of rumors concerning the 

Florida Bar's investigation of Mr. Simon in October 2018 but was not 

advised about when Mr. Simon surrendered his law license or when the 

suspension of his license was to become effective. Respondent further 

testified, however, that she believed Mr. Simon's suspension was 

sometime between October and December 2018. Others working at 

Orlando Legal testified that as early as July 2018 Mr. Simon may have 

ceased paying the rent for Orlando Legal's office space and that there were 

0 issues with the firm's trust account but the firm remained open until early 

December 2018. Karrie Goldwire, a former paralegal working exclusively 

for Respondent, testified that the problems with Mr. Simon and Orlando 

Legal were obvious to her in September of 2018. 

0 

Respondent testified that at or about October 2018, she commenced 

her own investigation of Mr. Simon and his dealings. Respondent testified 

that she did so given concerns she had about some real estate 

transactions she was involved in or for which funds had been deposited 

into Orlando Legal's trust accounts which Mr. Simon solely controlled. At 
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some point in time, Respondent testified she realized Mr. Simon was 

dishonest. Given her concerns and belief, Respondent hired bankruptcy 

counsel Leigh Todd Budgen to help with her investigation. Mr. Budgen and 

Respondent attended a "341 bankruptcy hearing" on November 6, 2018, 

during which Mr. Simon testified that he was still practicing law as of that 

date. 

Maritza Sotillo testified that she contacted Orlando Legal as a 

provider of legal services and through that contact she had an in-person 

consultation with Respondent on July 31, 2018. Ms. Sotillo explained that 

this was the first time in her life when she needed to hire an attorney. Ms. 

Sotillo also testified that she is not trained in legal matters but instead has a 

business background as a customer relations project manager with the 

Hertz Corporation. When Ms. Sotillo initially contacted Orlando Legal on 

July 24, 2018, she was given the name Jonathan Simon and an 

appointment was scheduled for her to meet with him on July 31, 2018. Ms. 

Sotillo was also charged a $100.00 consultation fee as reflected in her 

credit card statement. When Ms. Sotillo arrived for her appointment at the 

offices of Orlando Legal on July 31, 2018, she was presented with 

Respondent as the attorney that would handle her matter. Ms. Sotillo was 
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told by a receptionist that Respondent was "the real estate expert" with 

Orlando Legal which representation was consistent with Respondent's 

testimony about her law practice experience and Respondent's 

understanding with Mr. Simon that she·would handle the real estate 

matters that presented to Orlando Legal. Ms. Sotillo testified that she never 

had any contact with Mr. Simon on or after July 31, 2018. Ms. Sotillo also 

testified that on or after July 31, 2018, her only contact was with 

Respondent and incidental contact with non-attorney staff members at 

Orlando Legal. 

As to the July 31 st meeting, Respondent testified she was asked by 

0 Orlando Legal merely "to cover" the consultation with Ms. Sotillo. 

0 

- Respondent did not testify as to the identity of the person who made this 

request. Moreover, Respondent did not testify about what it meant for her 

"to cover the meeting". Respondent also testified that Mr. Simon was 

supposed to complete the legal work required by Ms. Sotillo and that she 

left the Sotillo file on a counter for Mr. Simon to pick up in November. 

However, Respondent further testified that Mr. Simon did not complete the 

work and Respondent never testified about any work of any kind that Mr. 

Simon did on Ms. Sotillo's case and never testified about any follow-up 
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Respondent had with Mr. Simon about Ms. Sotillo. In particular, 

Respondent never testified that she had any communication by email or 

otherwise with Mr. Simon about Ms. Sotillo. Although Respondent testified 

that her responsibility with Ms. Sotillo was only "to cover" the July 31 st 

consultation, Respondent also testified that she drafted a Petition for 

Intestate Summary Administration for Ms. Sotillo following the July 31 st 

consultation which drafting was clearly within Respondent's admitted area 

of expertise and certainly wen beyond providing "cover" for the July 31 st 

consultation. 

A former independent contractor attorney with Orlando Legal, Laura 

0 Moffett, testified that she had been affiliated with Orlando Legal for about 

three years. Ms. Moffett testified that she was asked on July 31 st to cover 

the meeting with Ms. Sotillo and refused to do so. Ms. Moffett testified that 

Ms. Sotillo was "very angry" about the length of time she was having to wait 

in the firm's lobby to meet with an attorney and staff was trying to find 

someone to handle her matter. Ms. Moffett testified that Mr. Simon was 

coming into the office during July 2018 and that Orlando Legal was still 

operating as of the beginning of December 2018. Ms. Moffett remembered 

that Respondent left "the Sotillo file" for Mr. Simon to pick up sometime in 

·o 
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November. Ms. Moffett also testified about what she knew about problems 

at Orlando Legal. In particular, she testified that she heard a rumor in July 

2018 that Mr. Simon had taken money from the firm's trust account and she 

also had sometime heard that Mr. Simon hadn't paid any of the firm's 

vendors or rent. Ms. Moffett also confirmed that Mr. Simon did not practice 

real estate law. 

On July 31 st Ms. Sotillo met with Respondent at Respondent's office 

at Orlando Legal for about thirty minutes. Ms. Sotillo was told she had to 

"pay in advance" and she provided a credit card to Respondent who 

subsequently gave Ms. Sotillo a receipt indicating that a payment had been 

0 made in the amount of $2,918.50 for legal services. During the July 31 st 

0 

meeting, Ms. Sotillo advised Respondent that she owned certain real 

· property with her mother and father but, due to her father's death in 

February 2016, Ms. Sotillo needed to have the property transferred solely 

to her with her mother's expressed consent. Respondent advised Ms. 

Sotillo that she needed to have her father's estate probated to accomplish 

the ultimate transfer of the jointly owned property. Ms. Sotillo testified that 

she gave Respondent the original of her father's will during this initial 

meeting but Respondent testified that such did not happen. Respondent 
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provided Ms. Sotillo with Respondent's business card with the name 

"Orlando Legal" on it. Respondent's business card did not indicate that 

Respondent was "Of Counsel" or an independent contractor for Orlando 

Legal. Respondent never testified about or produced any kind of 

engagement letter between Orlando Legal and Ms. Sotillo setting forth the 

details of the representation including identification of the attorney or 

attorneys handling her matter. Respondent testified that she no longer had 

access to Ms. Sotillo's file as it was the property of Orlando Legal. 

As Referee, I find that it was not Ms. Sotillo's responsibility to 

determine the identity of the attorney she was hiring or to ascertain 

0 Respondent's role in rendering the services she sought. I also find that 

0 

Respondent even admits that she did more than merely take notes during 

the initial consultation Ms. Sotillo had with Respondent and then pass those 

notes on to another attorney at Orlando Legal to actually do the work. I also 

find that Ms. Sotillo had every reason to believe that Respondent, who was 

an attorney, was going to handle her probate matter and, once the subject 

real property was conveyed to Ms. Sotillo's mother, that Respondent would 

handle the subsequent real estate transaction transferring the property 

from Ms. Sotillo's mother to Ms. Sotillo. Ms. Sotillo testified that she was 
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advised that Respondent was "the real estate expert" at Orlando Legal and 

that Respondent handled all real estate work for the firm. No one testified 

to the contrary at the final hearing. 

On October 8, 2018, the Supreme Court of Florida entered an order 

granting The Florida Bar's petition for Respondent's emergency suspension 

in Florida Supreme Court Case No. SC18-1646. That order granted 

Respondent thirty days to close down her law practice. The effective date 

of Respondent's suspension was ordered to be November 7, 2018. The 

order specifically stated that Respondent must not accept any new clients, 

must immediately furnish a copy of the order to all clients, opposing 

0 counsel and courts in which Respondent had pending cases and must 

provide proof of having done so within the thirty days. 

0 

On October 16, 2018, The Florida Bar sent a letter notifying 

Respondent of her responsibilities regarding the emergency suspension 

order and advising Respondent to direct all questions she might have about 

the requirements of her suspension order to Melissa Mara. The letter 

provided a phone number for Ms. Mara. Ms. Mara testified that she has 

worked for the Florida Bar for more than twenty years and since 2012 her 

job, in part, has been to work as a paralegal monitoring compliance with 
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. o Supreme Court suspension orders and Rule 3-5.1 (h). In that capacity, Ms . 

Mara testified that she generally monitors between 200-300 people and 

gives "guidance" when requested to the best of her ability. 

On October 18, 2018, and after receiving no communication from 

Respondent, Ms. Sotillo contacted Respondent to inquire about the status 

of her probate case. Of note, Ms. Sotillo specifically testified that after her 

initial appointment on July 31, 2018, she found it necessary to initiate all 

communication with Respondent. Ms. Sotillo testified that she specifically 

contacted Respondent because she believed Respondent was her 

attorney. On October 19, 2018, Respondent responded to Ms. Sotillo's 

0 email by an email advising Ms. Sotillo that Orlando Legal had ceased 

0 

operations but that Respondent was still working out of her office which 

was still located at the same address where Ms. Sotillo originally met with 

Respondent. Respondent provided Ms. Sotillo with a new and updated 

email address for Respondent as Respondent said that she believed that 

Respondent's email address with Orlando Legal may have become 

defunct. Respondent further advised Ms. Sotillo in her October 19th email 

as follows: 
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"[w]e are almost finished and I need the names of your other siblings 
and we can get this finalized. I will be working this weekend so please 
email me and I can get the balance of documents uploaded to the 
portal." 

In this email, Respondent never stated that Ms. Sotillo was not 

Respondent's client or that Ms. Sotillo's attorney was Mr. Simon. The 

wording of the email was consistent with Respondent being Ms. Sotillo's 

attorney. Respondent advised Ms. Sotillo that going forward Ms. Sotillo 

should use Respondent's independent email address rather than the email 

address for Orlando Legal. Moreover, Respondent clearly advised Ms. 

Sotillo that Respondent was working on her legal matters and Respondent 

even solicited further information from Ms. Sotillo which Respondent 

informed was needed to complete the preparation of documents to get Ms. 

Sotillo's case "finalized". With no delay, Ms. Sotillo responded on October 

19th to Respondent's October 19th email and provided Respondent with the 

information Respondent requested as necessary to finalize the probate · 

documents for filing with a court. Ms. Sotillo's quick response on October 

19th clearly demonstrated Ms. Sotillo's intent to get her matter handled 

promptly. All of Respondent's actions did nothing to suggest in any way 

that Respondent was not Ms. Sotillo's attorney in the matters that Ms. 

Sotillo discussed with Respondent on July 31 st. 
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As Referee, I find that clarity is the responsibility of Respondent who 

has the duty of an attorney to explain matters. I specifically find that Ms. · 

Sotillo's October 18th email to Respondent should have prompted 

i Respondent to realize that she would need to clarify or notify Ms. Sotillo 
I 

that she was not her attorney if such was the truth of the matter because 

clearly Ms. Sotillo believed Respondent was her attorney. Accordingly, I 

find that the contents of the Respondent's October 19th email show that 

Respondent was the attorney responsible for Ms. Sotillo's case and was 

continuing to be the attorney on her case. Given that October 19th was just 

a few weeks from the effective date of Respondent's emergency 

0 suspension, I further find that Respondent should have told Ms. Sotillo that 

0 

she was suspended and that finalizing her case may not get done by the 

effective date of her suspension. I specifically find that it was Respondent's 

responsibility to so advise Ms. Sotillo and it was not for Ms. Sotillo to make 

that determination. 

Evidence was presented that Respondent made substantial efforts to 

comply with her emergency suspension order and with the notice 

requirements of Rule 3-5.1 (h). Specifically, Respondent hired Karrie 

Goldwire, a law school graduate and "paralegal", to compile the information 
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necessary to provide the required notice of Respondent's suspension. Both 

Respondent and Ms. Goldwire together had a phone conversation with 

Florida Bar employee, Melissa Mara, about Respondent's compliance with 

her suspension order. Ms. Goldwire testified that more than one hundred 

hours of time was spent working on compliance with Respondent's 

suspension order. Respondent also testified that she consulted with her 

personal attorney about the Rule 3-5.1 (h) compliance requirement and that 

her attorney instructed her to pose her questions to Melissa Mara since 

advice of counsel at the time would not be a defense to noncompliance. 

Respondent also copied her counsel on emails to Ms. Mara concerning 

questions she had about compliance with the suspension order. 

Respondent and Ms. Goldwire testified that during a telephone 

conversation on November 5, 2018, with Ms. Mara, they inquired whether 

or not Maritza Sotillo qualified as a "client" for purposes of the notification 

requirements of the suspension order and Rule 3-5.1 (h). Respondent also 

testified that when talking with Ms. Mara about Ms. Sotillo, Respondent did 

not share with Ms. Mara the verbatim content of the October 18th and 19th 

email exchange$ between Ms. Sotillo and Respondent. Respondent and 

Ms. Goldwire further testified that Ms. Mara advised them that under the 
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circumstances presented by Respondent and Ms. Goldwire, Ms. Sotillo was 

not a "client" requiring notification and that Respondent should no longer 

communicate with Ms. Sotillo. 

Ms. Mara recalled from her memory that Respondent telephoned her 

and had a conversation about Maritza Sotillo and Jonathan Simon but Ms. 

Mara did not remember the details of that conversation or the information 

she gave to Respondent during that conversation. Ms. Mara stated she had 

no written memorialization of that conversation because at that time the Bar 

had no particular policy or procedure to document conversations such as 

the conversation she had with Respondent. Ms. Mara further testified that 

Q since that time, The Florida Bar now requires that all inquiries by attorneys 

about the applicability of Rule 3-5.1 (h) must be submitted in writing as a 

0 

best practice and to be more fair to the attorneys involved while avoiding 

any misunderstanding or misinterpretation of the factual scenarios 

presented to the Bar representative and the information given by that 

representative. Respondent's case, inter alia, prompted Ms. Mara to 

consult with her supervisor and ultimately adopt this new practice. 

After replying to Respondent's October 19th email and receiving no 

further communication, Ms. Sotillo again emailed Respondent on 
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0 
November 8, 2018, and requested a status update. Ms.· Sotillo's November 

8th email actually addresses Respondent by her first name. After receiving 

no response to her November 8th email, Ms. Sotillo sent a follow-up email 

to Respondent on November 30, 2018. When that email was not 

responded to, Ms. Sotillo went to the physical location of both Orlando 

Legal and Respondent's office on December 3, 2018, to determine the 

status of her matter. Finding no one to help her, Ms. Sotillo testified that 

she felt something "was terribly wrong" as Respondent had taken her 

money and she didn't know where Respondent was. On or about 

December 3rd , Ms. Sotillo hired a new attorney who subsequently advised 

0 Ms. Sotillo that the probate clerk's office had no record of Respondent 

0 

having filed any documents to open any probate case regarding Ms. 

Sotillo's father. 

On November 16, 2018, Respondent executed a sworn affidavit that 

she submitted to The Florida Bar certifying that she had completed the 

notice requirements of her emergency suspension in SC18-1646. That 

affidavit included an attached list of the specific people Respondent had 

given the required notification to which list did not include Ms. Sotillo. 

Respondent testified that she did not provide any suspension notice to Ms. 
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Sotillo because of the advice she was given by Bar employee Melissa Mara 

during the November 5, 2018, telephone conversation she and Karrie 

Goldwire had with Ms. Mara. 

The threshold issue in this case is whether an attorney-client 

relationship existed between Respondent and Ms. Sotillo. As Referee, I find 

that Ms. Sotillo had an attorney-client relationship with Respondent. Ms. 

Sotillo believed Respondent was her attorney and Ms. Sotillq tendered 

payment to Respondent for her professional services. Ms. Sotillo believed 

she needed an attorney to help her with a real estate matter and was told 

that Respondent was the real estate expert. Respondent gave Ms. Sotillo 

0 Respondent's business card and Respondent never told Ms. Sotillo that 

Respondent would not be the attorney handling her matter. Despite any 

0 

confusion at Orlando Legal because of the misconduct of Jonathan Simon 

and the winding down of Orlando Legal, Respondent had an obligation to 

tell Ms. Sotillo about any limitations on the representation to be provided to 

Ms. Sotillo. I find that Ms. Sotillo had a subjective belief that Respondent 

was her lawyer and I further find that Ms. Sotillo's subjective belief was 

reasonable. I also find that Respondent did nothing to dissuade Ms. 

Sotillo's belief. See The Florida Bar v. Beach, 675 So. 2d 106, 109 (Fla. 
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1996). Respondent had a responsibility to clarify or state any change to the 

attorney-client relationship Respondent had with Ms. Sotillo which 

Respondent never did. I also find that Respondent's defense that Ms. 

Sotillo was not Respondent's client is unreasonable and therefore 

unpersuasive for at least two additional and significant reasons. First - Mr. 

Simon was known not to practice real estate law so it was unreasonable for 

Respondent as the firm's "real estate expert" to think that Mr. Simon would 

have anything to do with Ms. Sotillo's "file". Second - Respondent thought 

and had substantial reason to believe that Mr. Simon was dishonest so it 

was unreasonable for Respondent to think that Mr. Simon would do 

0 anything with Ms. Sotillo's "file" when Respondent testified that she left the 

0 

"file" for him to pick up. 

A key date in this matter was October 8, 2018 - the date the Florida 

Supreme Court issued its order suspending Respondent from the practice 

of law on an emergency basis. That order directed Respondent to cease 

taking any new clients and to immediately notify her existing clients, the 

courts she had cases pending in and opposing counsel of her suspension 

and to provide to the Bar with proof of having done so within thirty days. 

The order says '.'immediate" which I as Referee take to mean right away 
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and without any delay because the requirement is to mitigate any harm, to 

maintain continuity of service and to avoid any disastrous consequences to 

clients, opposing counsel and the courts. See The Florida Bar v. Norkin, 

183 So. 3d 1018, 1021 (Fla. 2015). Accordingly, I do not agree with 

Respondent's interpretation of "immediate" which Respondent bases on 

Tableau Fine Art Group v. Jacobini, 853 So.2d 299 (Fla. 2003). In Tableau, 

the Supreme Court interpreted the rule requiring that motions for 

disqualification of a trial judge be ruled on "immediately" to mean that the 

ruling must be within thirty days from the date such a motion is filed. 

Respondent largely rests her defense in this case on what "advice" 

0 Melissa Mara is said to have given to Respondent regarding Ms. Sotillo. I 

0 

find based on the evidence presented during the final hearing in this case 

that the information Ms. Mara provides to an inquiring attorney is based 

upon the information that inquiring attorney provides to Ms. Mara and the 

information Ms. Mara provides is therefore only as good or complete as 

what information she is given. After all, Ms. Mara is not an investigator and 

does not conduct any independent investigations of her own into 

compliance matters. Ms. Mara is also not an attorney capable of giving 

legal advice. Specific to the instant case, Ms. Mara testified that she did not 
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believe she would have told an attorney not to have any contact with any 

particular person although Ms. Mara could not recall the specifics of the 

conversation she had with Respondent other than it involved Maritza Sotillo 

and Jonathan Simon. Ms. Mara also testified that the suspension 

notification needed to be provided to any person who believes that the 

attorney being suspended is their attorney. Ms. Mara also testified that if 

she had been told about Respondent's email to Ms. Sotillo on October 19th 

then Ms. Mara would have advised Respondent to give the required 

suspension notice to Ms. Sotillo. According to Ms. Mara, the Bar's policy 

when Respondent talked with her was as to handle routine compliance 

0 inquiries by telephone rather than to require the inquiring attorney to submit 

0 

their questions in writing. This policy has been changed to require written 

communication. As Referee, I do not consider this change in practice to be 

evidence of any wrongdoing by the Bar. Instead, I find the change to 

merely reflect an effort by the Bar to maintain best practices to prevent any 

misunderstandings or miscommunications in the future. 

As Referee, I find that Respondent effectively abandoned Ms. Sotillo 

without taking a·ny steps to protect Ms. Sotillo's interests during the thirty

day close out period mandated by the Florida Supreme Court's emergency 
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suspension order entered in SC18-1646. Ms. Sotillo paid a fee of $2,918.50 

in addition to the $100.00 initial consultation fee she was charged but 

received no resolution to her legal matter. Ms. Sotillo testified that she did 

get her $2,918.50 back but only by reimbursement from her credit card 

company. Although Ms. Sotillo was not irretrievably harmed by 

Respondent's misconduct given her credit card company and the work of a 

successor attorney, she did suffer harm if only by her wasted time and 

efforts and by the delay she suffered in getting her legal needs met. It was 

not refuted that Respondent did not receive any of the legal fees paid by 

Ms. Sotillo and the presumption was not rebutted that the ultimate recipient 

0 of those funds was Jonathan Simon. While it is apparent that Respondent 

had nothing to gain by not providing Ms. Sotillo with notice of her 

suspension, there was no potential harm in providing the notice either. 

Respondent testified that at least one humdred hours were spent on 

providing notice to her existing clients but Respondent's most recent client, 

Ms. Sotillo, was not provided the required notice. 

0 

Ill. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUil T 

I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of violating the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: 
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3-4.3 The standards of professional conduct to be observed by 

members of the bar are not limited to the observance of rules and 
avoidance of prohibited acts, and the enumeration herein of certain 
categories of misconduct as constituting grounds for discipline shall not be 
deemed to be all-inclusive nor shall the failure to specify any particular act 
of misconduct be construed as tolerance thereof. The commission by a 
lawyer of any act that is unlawful or contrary to honesty and justice, 
whether the act is committed in the course of the attorney's relations as an 
attorney or otherwise, whether committed within or outside the state of 
Florida, and whether or not the act is a felony or misdemeanor, may 
constitute a cause for discipline. 

While Respondent did not engage in any unlawful activity nor did she 

have any malicious intent, her acts of omission were dishonest to Ms. 

Sotillo in her email correspondence regarding getting Ms. Sotillo's matter 

"finalized" and her failure to notify Ms. Sotillo of Respondent's suspension. 

0 Respondent's actions left the impression that she would complete Ms. · 

Sotillo's case. This harms the public's perception of the legal profession as 

a whole. Respondent had multiple opportunities to clarify who was 

responsible for representing Ms. Sotillo and to ensure Ms. Sotillo had an 

attorney who could complete her legal matter. Respondent's acts of 

omission and commission were contrary to honesty and justice. 

0 

3-5.1 (h) Upon service on the respondent of an order of disbarment, 
disbarment on consent, disciplinary revocation, suspension, emergency 
suspension, emergency probation, or placement on the inactive list for 
incapacity not related to misconduct, the respondent shall, unless this 
requirement is waived or modified in the court's order, forthwith furnish a 
copy of the order to: (1) all of the respondent's clients with matters pending 
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in the respondent's practice; (2) all opposing counsel or co-counsel in the 
matters listed in (1 ), above; and (3) all courts, tribunals, or adjudicative 
agencies before which the respondent is counsel of record. Within 30 days 
after service of the order the respondent shall furnish bar counsel with a 
sworn affidavit listing the names and addresses of all persons and entities 
that have been furnished copies of the order. 

This violation is supported by my finding that Ms. Sotillo was a client 

of Respondent. Respondent never corrected or clarified Ms. Sotillo's 

understanding of the attorney-client relationship with Respondent. 

Furthermore, on October 18, 2018, Ms. Sotillo contacted Respondent in a 

manner that was consistent with Ms. Sotillo's belief that Respondent was 

her attorney and Respondent responded on October 19, 2018, in a manner 

consistent with Respondent being Ms. Sotillo's attorney. At the very latest, 

Respondent should have sent notice with a copy of the emergency 

suspension order to Ms. Sotillo on October 19, 2018. 

4-1.3 A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in 
representing a client. 

Respondent clearly was not diligent or prompt with respect to her 

handling of Ms. Sotillo's matter in August, September and the first few 

weeks of October 2018. When Ms. Sotillo reminded Respondent that her 

case still needed action on October 18th , Respondent had been informed 

and should hav~ been mindful that the effective date of her suspension was 
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on November 7th or approximately three weeks away. If Respondent did not 

believe she was responsible for Ms. Sotillo's case, then at the very least 

Respondent had a duty to take the necessary steps to protect Ms. Sotillo's 

interests in this matter. 

4-1.4(a) A lawyer shall: (1) promptly inform the client of any decision 
or circumstance with respect to which the client's informed consent, as 
defined in terminology, is required by these rules; (2) reasonably consult 
with the client about the means by which the client's objectives are to be 
accomplished; (3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of 
the matter; (4) promptly comply with reasonable requests for information; 
and (5) consult with the client about any relevant limitation on the lawyer's 
conduct when the lawyer knows or reasonably should know that the client 
expects assistance not permitted by the Rules of Professional Conduct or 
other law. 

4-1.4(b) A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably 
necessary to permit the client to make informed decisions regarding the 
representation. 

Violations of both of these communication rules are supported by the 

fact that Respondent clearly knew as of October 19, 2018, that Mr. Simon 

was in trouble. Respondent advised Ms. Sotillo that Orlando Legal's office 

was closed and that Respondent was "working this weekend" to get Ms. 

Sotillo's mater "finalized" before being sent to "the portal". As members of 

the legal profession in Florida, we might consider "the portal" to be the 

ePortal where court documents are filed with all of Florida's state trial 

courts. In this instance, however, Respondent testified that she was 
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referring to the Orlando Legal internal portal or electronic system. Whether 

or not that "portal" reference had any significance to Ms. Sotillo, 

Respondent's reference to "the portal" can reasonably be taken to suggest 

finality consistent with Respondent getting the matter "finalized". If the 

portal reference is taken as Respondent suggests it was intended, then the 

remark appears contrary to Respondent's report that Orlando Legal had 

closed. All notwithstanding, Respondent never communicated anything 

about not being responsible for continuing with Ms. Sotillo's case or about 

not being able to handle the matter going forward. Respondent left Ms. 

Sotillo with the impression that she was handling the legal matter. 

Q Respondent failed to provide any of the pertinent information to Ms. Sotillo 

necessary for Ms. Sotillo to make informed decisions about her legal matter 

going forward after October 19, 2018. 

'() 

IV. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS 

As Referee, I considered the following Standards prior to 

recommending discipline: 

4.4 Lack of Diligence 

(b) Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer causes injury or 
potential injury to a client and: 

(1) knowingly fails to perform services for a client; or 
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(2) engages in a pattern of neglect with respect to client 
matters. 

(c) Public reprimand is appropriate when a lawyer is negligent, 
does not act with reasonable diligence in representing a client, and 
causes injury or potential injury to a client. 
( d) Admonishment is appropriate when a lawyer is negligent in 
determining whether the lawyer's conduct violates a duty owed as a 
professional and causes little or no actual or potential injury to a 
client, the public, or the legal system. 

7.1 Deceptive Conduct or Statements and Unreasonable or 
Improper Fees 

(b) Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in 
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and 
causes injury or potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal 
system. 
(c) Public Reprimand. Public reprimand is appropriate when a 
lawyer negligently engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty 
owed as a professional and causes injury or potential injury to a 
client, the public, or the legal system. 

CASE LAW 

As Referee, I considered the following case law prior to 

recommending discipline: 

The Florida Bar v. Thompson, No. SC19-1820 (Fla. May 7, 2020) 

(unpublished disposition) - The Supreme Court found Thompson in 

contempt and publicly reprimanded him. The Bar filed a petition for order to 

show cause after Thompson failed to notify the parties in three separate 

cases of his emergency suspension and failed to remove all indicia of his 
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status as an attorney from multiple online platforms. Thompson claimed he 

did not need to notify the parties or court of his suspension in the three 

cases because he believed two of the cases already had been resolved at 

mediation and he believed he did not represent anyone in the third case 

because he had sent the prospective client a letter declining the 

representation. Additionally, Thompson claimed he did not intend to hold 

himself out as an attorney through his various online platforms and 

ultimately closed and/or removed all indicia of attorney status. In mitigation, 

Thompson fully cooperated with the Bar and had no dishonest or selfish 

motive. In aggravation, Thompson had the prior disciplinary offense that 

0 prompted the emergency suspension which led to the contempt 

0 

proceeding. Thompson also engaged in multiple offenses and had 

substantial experience in the practice of law. 

The Florida Bar v. Miller, No. SC19-1613 (Fla. Oct. 3, 2019) 

(unpublished disposition) - The Supreme Court accepted a pre-complaint 

Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment for a public reprimand. 

Beginning in early 2019, the Bar received several complaints alleging that 

Miller's law office had neglected client matters and failed to provide clients 

with adequate communication. The time period of the complaints coincided 
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with misconduct by Miller's non-lawyer assistant. Some clients reported 

that the non-lawyer assistant had held herself out as a lawyer and generally 

failed to provide them with professional communication. Miller failed to 

conduct a background check on the non-lawyer assistant prior to hiring her. 

The non-lawyer assistant disregarded office policy and took calculated 

steps to hide her misconduct from Miller including frequently 

communicating with clients through her personal cell phone in violation of 

Miller's office policy. When Miller realized the extent of the non-lawyer's 

actions, Miller terminated the non-lawyer's employment. Miller proactively 

contacted clients to make restitution and attempt to rectify the problems. In· 

0 mitigation, Miller had no prior disciplinary history, had no dishonest or 

selfish motive, made a timely good faith effort to rectify the consequences 

of the employee's actions, fully cooperated with the Bar, had an excellent 

reputation, underwent interim rehabilitation and was remorseful. In 

aggravation, Miller had substantial experience in the practice of law. 

0 

The Florida Bar v. Ricard, No. SC20-744 (Fla. Sept. 17, 2020) 

(unpublished disposition) - The Supreme Court approved the Report of 

Referee accepting the Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment for a 

public reprimand to be administered by publication. Ricard accepted legal 
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fees from two separate clients then determined that he was unable to 

complete their civil matters. Ricard failed to communicate adequately with 

the clients. Ricard merged his law practice with another law firm which 

ultimately took over the representation. Ricard had practiced law less than 

one year when he committed the misconduct and had no prior discipline. 

The Florida Bar v. Bankowitz, No. SC18-1268 (Fla. Aug. 23, 2018) 

(unpublished disposition) - Pursuant to a consent judgment, Bankowitz 

received a public reprimand by publication, restitution to the client, 

attendance at Ethics School and payment of the disciplinary costs. 

Bankowitz failed to diligently pursue a client's post-conviction matter, failed 

0 to maintain adequate communication with the client and failed to have 

office procedures in place to alert him to long periods of inactivity in a 

0 

client's matter to trigger him to check on the status of his clients' cases. As 

a result of Bankowitz's lack of diligence, the client was compelled to send 

two inquiries to the court clerk concerning the status of her case and the 

client also filed documents on her own in her case. · During the 

representation, Bankowitz also failed to maintain adequate communication 

with the client and failed to respond to her phone calls and letters. 

Bankowitz previously received a public reprimand in a prior discipline case 
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for failure to remit IRS funds that he had withheld from his employees' 

wages. 

The Florida Bar v. Davis, No. SC19-1447 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2020) 

(unpublished disposition) - A consent judgment to an admonishment 

administered in writing within the Report of Referee was approved in this 

case for violation of Rules 4-1.2(a) [Lawyer to Abide by Client's Decisions]; 

4-1.3 [Diligence]; and 4-8.4(g) [Misconduct]. Davis received the 

admonishment because Davis was dilatory in pursuing a motion for 

substitution of counsel for three months and thereafter failed to timely 

respond to the Bar's written inquiries. 

Q The Florida Bar v. Saliba, No. SC20-315 (Fla. July 30; 2020) 

0 

(unpublished disposition) - The Supreme Court approved a consent 

judgment for a public reprimand to be administered by publication. Saliba 

was engaged in a business relationship with a company that assisted 

clients in exiting their timeshare contracts. Saliba agreed to represent a 

client in an effort to release the client of his timeshare contract. Saliba, 

however, failed to diligently pursue the matter and failed to accomplish any 

meaningful legal work for the client. Saliba also failed to return repeated 

phone calls from the client and admitted to violating the following Rules: 3-
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4.3 [Misconduct and Minor Misconduct]; 4-1.3 [Diligence]; 4-1.4(a) (b) 

[Communication]; 4-1.5(a) [Fees and Costs for Legal Services]; 4-5.3(b), 

(c) [Responsibilities Regarding Nonlawyer Assistants]; 4-5.4(a) (c), (d), (e) 

[Professional Independence of a Lawyer]; 4-7.1 B(a) [Direct Contact with 

Prospective Clients]; and 4-8.4(a) [Misconduct]. 

The Florida Bar v. Allen, No. SC18-2110 (Fla. Oct. 10, 2019) 

(unpublished disposition) - The Supreme Court approved the Report of 

Referee accepting the Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment for a 

public reprimand, payment of restitution and completion of Ethics School. In 

two separate matters, Allen did not diligently handle the clients' matters and 

0 did not clearly and adequately communicate with the clients regarding the 

0 

status of their cases. In one of the cases, Allen drafted a complaint for the 

client but never filed it with the court and thereafter did not respond to 

repeated attempts by the client to contact him. In another matter, Allen did 

not clearly communicate with the client regarding the goals of the 

representation. Allen and the client did not agree on the best course of 

action for the case and the client terminated Allen's representation. Allen 

refunded the legal fees to that client. 
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The Florida Bar v. Myers, 153 So. 3d 910 (Fla. 2014) (Table of 

Cases) - The Supreme Court approved the Report of Referee accepting 

the Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment for a public reprimand 

and an office procedures and recordkeeping analysis by the Bar's Law 

Office Management Assistance Services (LOMAS). Another attorney had 

an Of Counsel relationship with Myers' law office but, after that attorney 

departed from Myers' firm, Myers failed to ensure cases that had been 

assigned to the other attorney were handled. Myers failed to notify clients 

of the other attorney's departure. Meyers' failure to diligently handle 

matters resulted in several clients' cases being dismissed. Myers 

0 conditioned refunding the clients' legal fees on their agreeing to dismiss 

their respective Bar grievances. Myers placed all blame for the situation on 

the other attorney for failing to ensure the clients were transferred to Myers' 

firm upon the other attorney's departure. 

0 

The Florida Bar v. Starr, 2019 WL 4677080 (Fla. Sept. 25, 2019) 

(unpublished disposition)- The Supreme Court imposed a 1-year 

suspension on Starr for violating Rule 3-5.1 (h). In particular, Starr did not 

respond to notifications sent to his official Bar address by the Bar nor did 

he submit any s'l"orn affidavit pursuant to Rule 3-5.1 regarding notification 
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by him of his suspension to clients, opposing counsel and courts. As 

Referee I note that the Starr case offered by Complainant is distinguishable 

from the instant case involving Respondent as Respondent cooperated 

with the Bar, demonstrated that she and her paralegal spent substantial 

time attempting to fully comply with Rule 3-5.1 (h), and even contacted her 

designated point of contact at The Florida Bar, Melissa Mara, regarding 

questions about that compliance. I also note that other than Ms. Sotillo's 

case, Respondent demonstrated that she complied with the suspension 

order pertaining to her and also with Rules 3-5.1 (h) and 3-5.1. 

The Florida Bar v. Palenzuela, 2019 WL 2171139 (Fla. May 20, 2019) 

0 (unpublished disposition) - Given that Palenzuela was already under 

suspension, the Supreme Court found Palenzuela in contempt and 

sanctioned her with an additional one year suspension when she failed to 

respond to the Bar's notice sent to her at her official Bar address and failed 

to submit the sworn affidavit required by Rule 3-5.1 (h). 

The Florida Bar v. Lewis, 2019 WL 1371463 (Fla. March 27, 2019) 

(unpublished disposition) - The Supreme Court imposed a 91-day 

suspension given the Bar's petition to hold Lewis in contempt for failing to 

comply with Rul~ 3-5.1 (h) by not submitting any affidavit containing a list of 
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persons/entities to which he gave notice of his suspension and by not 

providing a copy of his suspension order with those notices. 

The Florida Bar v. Murtha, 2017 WL 4585663 (Fla. Oct. 16, 2017) 

(unpublished disposition) - The Supreme Court imposed a one-year 

suspension on Murtha who had been previously suspended by the 

Supreme Court when Murtha failed to comply with Rule 3-5.1 (h) within 30 

days of that prior suspension. In particular, Murtha failed to comply by not 

timely providing a sworn affidavit pursuant to Rule 3-5.1 (h) listing the name 

and address of all required persons and entities that were furnished a copy 

of the suspension order. Ultimately, Murtha filed an untimely affidavit of 

0 compliance with Rule 3-5.1 (h) but falsely attested in that affidavit to having 

given the required notification to the presiding judges in the court cases he 

enumerated in his affidavit. 

0 

The Florida Bar v. Buttermore, 2017 WL 1090563 (Fla. March 23, 

2017) (unpublished disposition) - The Bar obtained a default judgment 

against Buttermore for failing to file an answer to a Bar complaint involving 

two cases. In one of the cases, Buttermore took a substantial fee from a 

client and thereafter abandoned the client's case. Buttermore also provided 

no documentation to the Bar to prove that any legal work was done. In the 
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second case involving a separate fee arbitration matter, Buttermore 

admitted that he had made a misrepresentation in some earlier testimony 

and that he had continued to keep a portion of the client's money without 

doing work on the client's file. As to that second case, Buttermore was 

found to have violated Rule 4-8.4(c) [a lawyer shall not engage in conduct 

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation ... ]; Rule 4-

3.3(a)91) [a lawyer shall not knowingly make a false statement of fact or 

law to a tribunal or fail to correct a false statement of material fact or law 

previously made to the tribunal by the lawyer]; Rule 4-3.3(a)(4) [a lawyer 

shall not knowingly offer evidence that the lawyer knows to be false ... ], and 

0 Rule 4-8.4(g) [a lawyer shall not fail to respond, in writing, to any official 

inquiry by bar counsel or a disciplinary agency]. The Supreme Court 

ordered a 6-month suspension on Buttermore. 

0 

VI. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE 
APPLIED 

As Referee, I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of 

misconduct justifying disciplinary measures and that Respondent be 

disciplined by: 

A. · Public reprimand to be administered by personal 

appearance before the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar; and 
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B. Payment of The Florida Bar's costs in these proceedings. 

VII. PERSONAL HISTORY, PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD 

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(1 )(D), I 

considered the following: 

Personal History of Respondent: 

Age:48 

Date admitted to the Bar: April 14, 2003 

Aggravating Factors - Rule 3.3(b) 

Prior Discipline: 

Although Respondent was the subject of an emergency suspension 

in The Florida Bar v. Anderson, No. SC18-1646 (Fla. Oct. 28, 2018), I 

have not considered that matter to be an aggravating factor in the 

instant case as that case has not been concluded. Moreover, I have 

been persistent throughout my involvement in the instant case to stay 

completely uninformed about any of the allegations and related facts 

and circumstances pertaining to the other case. The only thing I do 

know about the other case is that the other case is currently on 

appeal before the Supreme Court. 
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Substantial experience in the practice of law [Rule 3.2(b )(9)]: 

I find this is a significant aggravating factor as Respondent is a 15-

year practitioner and much should be expected of someone who has 

been a member of the Bar for that relatively long period of time. 

Moreover, Ms. Sotillo specifically relied on Respondent as a real 

estate "expert". 

I 

I 

Mitigating Factors: Rule 3.3(b) 

At the time of the sanction hearing on December 4, 2020, 

Complainant stipulated to the existence of the following mitigating factors: 

1. Personal or emotional problems - Standard 3.3(b)(3) (based on 

0 substantial stressors caused by the order of the emergency suspension 

and the wind down of her practice); 

0 

2. Full and free disclosure to the Bar and cooperative attitude 

towards the proceedings - Standard 3.3(b)(5); 

3. Remorse - Standard 3.3(b)(12); and 

4. Good character and reputation in the legal community -

Standard 3.3(b )(7). 

Independent of Complainant's stipulation to Respondent's good 

character and reputation, I find that Respondent was shown through the 
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i0 testimony of respected members of Respondent's geographic community 

and community of practice to be a person who has in the past and now 

continues in the-present to provide valuable services to her community. 

Those testifying in this regard include: 

I 

a) Mary Ann Morgan - Ms. Morgan testified that she has 

been a member of The Florida Bar since 1986 and has practiced in 

the Orlando area since that time. She testified that she is a past

president of the Orange County Bar Association and was a member 

of The Florida Bar Board of Governors for six years. While on the 

Board of Governors, she was chair of the Disciplinary Review 

0 Committee. She testified that she received the Tony Boggs 

Excellence in Discipline Award in 2017. Ms. Morgan also served as 

president of the Orange County Legal Aid Society. She also testified 

she was involved with the Central Florida Association for Women 

Lawyers. Ms. Morgan testified that she was familiar with 

Respondent's reputation in the legal community and that Respondent 

enjoyed a very good reputation. Ms. Morgan further testified that 

Respondent was involved with her in an organization called Coalition 

0 
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for the Homeless which provides meals to homeless people in 

Orlando. 

b. Kristyne Kennedy - Ms. Kennedy testified that she has 

been a member of The Florida Bar since 2000. She practices 

primarily in the area of employment law with the firm of Cole, Scott & 

Kissane, P.A., in Orlando. Ms. Kennedy testified that she served as 

President of the Orange County Bar Association in 2012. She also 

testified that she had been involved in cases with Respondent in the 

past and found Respondent to be attentive to clients and to provide 

competent, ethical and professional legal services. 

0 c. Marilee Emerson - Ms. Emerson testified that she has a 

0 

Master's Degree in Behavioral and Special Education from the 

University of Central Florida and previously worked as an associate 

director at the University of Central Florida Center for Autism and 

Related Disabilities. Ms. Emerson testified that she has personal 

knowledge that Respondent was very involved in the Junior League 

of Greater Orlando including a program called Mentoring Adolescent 

Girls to Inspire Change (MAGIC). Ms. Emerson explained through 

that program Respondent mentored young girls who were in custody 
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at the Orlando Juvenile Detention Center for the purpose of 

attempting to improve their self-esteem and life skills. Ms. Emerson 

testified Respondent also was involved in other activities of the Junior 

League including the HIP Kids program, annual team events and the 

Bargain Box program. 

' 

d. Claramargaret Groover - Ms. Groover testified that she 

has been a member of The Florida Bar since 1988. Prior to 

becoming a lawyer, she taught at Hernando County High School and 

thereafter at Lake Highland Preparatory School. She is board 

certified by The Florida Bar in Construction Law and is Of Counsel 

0 with Becker & Poliakoff, P.A. Ms. Groover testified that she was 

familiar with Respondent's reputation and that she considered 

Respondent to be an ethical and honest lawyer. 

0 

e. Robert Finkbeiner - Mr. Finkbeiner testified that he has 

been a member of The Florida Bar since 1992 and is currently the 

Chief Assistant Statewide Prosecutor with the Office of Statewide 

Prosecution in Orlando. He testified he has known Respondent since 

approximately 2011 and has had in the past a dating relationship with 

her. He testified that Respondent is a good and honest person. 
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In addition to the testimony of witnesses presented by 

Respondent, Respondent also presented verification from the Center 

for Higher Achievement in Alexandria, Virginia, that she has been 

involved as an active volunteer mentor at the Center "to provide 

young scholars supplemental academic support in communities that 

lack resources." Respondent also testified that during the 2019-2020 

school year she was a mentor at the Francis C. Hammond Middle 

School working with sixth grade scholarship mentees. All of this goes 

to my finding that Respondent is a person of "good character and 

reputation" providing valuable services to her community. 

5. In addition to the four mitigating factors set forth above that 

Complainant agrees exist in Respondent's case, I find that the following 

mitigating factor has been proven: absence of a dishonest or selfish motive 

- Standard (3.3(b)(2). 

6. I also find in mitigation the following global circumstances: 

(a) Respondent's dealings with Ms. Sotillo constitute an isolated event; 

(b) Respondent gave the required suspension notice to a number of 

other clients and no problems have been alleged with those other clients; 
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( c ) Respondent timely filed her Affidavit of Compliance pursuant to Rule 3-

5.1 (h); 

(d) Respondent sought advice from the Bar and from private counsel but 

the advice given was only as good as the information given to the Bar and 

private counsel by Respondent; 

( e) Jonathan Simon was involved in the background of this case through 

Orlando Legal and any misconduct on his part likely had some negative 

impact on Respondent; and 

(f) It appears no compensation went to Respondent for her involvement 

with Ms. Sotillo and that what money was paid by Ms. Sotillo went to 

0 Jonathan Simon and/or Orlando Legal. 

0 

VIII. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS 
SHOULD BE TAXED 

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida Bar 

as Complainant in this case: 

Bar Counsel Costs 

Court Reporters' Fees 

Administrative Fee 

TOTAL 

43 

$ 91.03 

$3,089.25 

$1,250.00 

$4,430.28 
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It is recommended that such costs be charged to Respondent and 

that interest at the statutory rate shall accrue and be deemed delinquent 30 

days after the judgment in this case becomes final unless paid in full or 

otherwise deferred by the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar. 

Robert James McCune Jr., Referee 

Original to: 

Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida; Supreme Court Building; 500 South 
Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1927 

Conformed Copies to: 

Warren William Lindsey, Counsel for Respondent, 1150 Louisiana Avenue, 
Suite 2, Winter Park, Florida 327892354, via email only at 
warren@warrenlindseylaw.com 

Carrie Constance Lee, Counsel for Complainant, The Florida Bar, Orlando 
Branch Office, The Gateway Center, 1000 Legion Place, Suite 1625, 
Orlando, Florida 32801-1050, via email only at clee@floridabar.org, and 

Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 East Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-2300, via email only at psavitz@floridabar.org. 
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